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e ABSTRACT

Y Group contact methods like agricultural meetings and trainings were found responsible

b4 for diffusing the practices such as improved implements, improved seeds and use of fer-

tilizers. Neighbours and relatives played a dominant role in diffusing the practice of plant
protection among small farmers. Exhibition and tilm shows were also effective to some

= extent in diffusing practices. But extension methods like demonstrations, tours and print-

ed materials have not helped in ditfusing practices among small farmers.
- INTRODUCTION improved agricultural practices among
15 : the farmers through various exten-
Small farmers form a major bulk sion methods and the effectiveness of
of « theznfstmingtioommunity.in India. these extension methods depends on
According to the National Sample Sur- various factors both personal and situa-
vey reports, of the 61.8 million opera- onal of the tarmer.
tional holdings, about 44.0 million hold-

- ings are less than 5 acres. Hence the Wilkening (1950) reported that the
spotlight has to be on the small farmers — t5ymers of upper socio-economic le vels,
today. While big, medium and small use agricultural agencies for source of

on farmers have all to play animpotant information while those of lower socio-

d role in giving further momentum to the economic levels use other farmers and

n agricultural revolution, the small far- dealers as their main source of infor-
mers need special attention, both for mation. Anderson et a/ (1953) repor-

lu- reasens of "’C'_a' Justice a'nd for step- ted neighbours and friends as the most

ial ping up production. The main problem of important influencing factors in adopt-
ed the small farmer lurks around the econo- ing the use of chemical fertrlizers

d, mic aspects of the smali farm and the

s type of cultivation the farmer undertakes Coleman (1955) was of the view

- to suit his economic position and his that the adoption of farm practices was

;‘n adoption (or) otherwise of the innové&- influenced by social, psychological and

tions of high yielding varieties, improved economic factors. The extent and

on farming practices such as plant protec- nature of social contact with the com-
tion and irrigation methods. The exten- munity was important in the diffusion

!hlz sion agency is trying to diffuse the of new ideas. It was reported by
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Wilkening (1956) that the mass media
had proved highly valuable in making
farmers aware of improved practices.
Rahudkar (1962) observed differences
in the use of sources to an individual’s
socio-ecoriomic status and small farmers
depended upon informal sources. Jha
and Singh (1966) found that demonstra-
tion, exhibition, film-shows and other
media were appreciably utilized by illi-
terate and less educated farmers for
receiving information and that size of
land holdings had also a significant influ-
ence on the utilization of sources of in-
formation. Thus the information seeking
habit of farmers and the effectiveness
of the different methods through which
diffusion of innovation takes place
differ from farmer to farmer. As such
it is felt necessary to find out the
effectiveness of the different extension
methods used for the diffusion of inno-
vations on the small farmers. This
study was undertaken with the two
specific objectives viz., 1) To study
about the knowledge of small farmers
on the various methods used by the
extension agency and 2) To study
the comparative usefulness of the
different extension methods in diffusing
improved knowledge among the small
farmers.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Sarcarsamakulam block in Coim-
batore district was seleeted purposively
for this study. Out of the 13 revenue
villages which constituted the block,
seven villages were selected at random
at the first stage. Then from the list
of farmers who cultivated 5 acres and
less (small farmers) prepared for each
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selected village, a constant fraction of
15 farmers were selected at random.
Thus the total respondents for the
study was 105.  The field data were
collected by using interview schedule,
supplemented by observation technique
to check and support the data. The
schedule was administered personally
to the head of the family who was
responsible for decision making. The
data gathered were processed, tabu-
lated and statistical appraisal was
made. Relevant conclusions and infe-
rence were then drawn and interpreted
objectively. In this study, ten exten-
sion methods which were commonly
used by the extension agencies in edu-
cating the farmers and which could be
grouped under “Group methods” and
"Mass contact methods’’ were consi-
dered besides the individual contact
which was included under extension
agency and studied separately.  Six
improved agricultural practices were also
considered to find out the comparative
usefulness of the different extension
methods in diffusing these improved
practices among the respondents.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Table 1 furnishes the percentage
of small farmers who had knowledge
about the selected extension methods
and who had participated in these
methods.

The data in the above table reveal
that among the various extension
methods used by extension agency,
extension methods, radio, fexhibition,
film shows were khown more by small
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DIFFUSION OF IMPROVED AGRICULTURAL PRACTICES

Table 1. Farmers knowledge and participation

Small Farmers
reporting to
have known

Extension method

Small Farmers in
column (2) reported
to have participated

No. %8 No. %
1 2 3 4 5
Agricultural meetings 14 13.8 14 100.0
Agricultural trainings 1 0.9 1 100.0
Demonstrations 17 16.2 1 5.9
Tours 4 3.8 4 100.0
Campaigns 6 5.7 — —
Exhibitions 47 44,7 32 68.1
Radio 64 60,9 60 93.8
Film shows 46 43.8 28 60.9
Printed materials 11 10.4 11 100.0
Neighbours and relatives 105

100.0 105 100.0

Note:- Multiple responses are given.

add upto 100.

farmers. But the extension methods
like agricultural meetings, training, tours
and demonstrations were less known
by them. These findings are supported
by the findings of Jha and Singh (1966)
who found that size of holding had also
a significant influence on the utili-
zation of sources of information and
Rahudkar (1962) who concluded that
the educational approaches devised by
the extension agency were not reaching
the small farmers.

Knowledge of small farmers about
improved agricultural practices:
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Therefore, the percentage may not

The number and percentage of
farmers reported to have known about
the different  improved agricultural
practices are presented in table 2.

The improved practices adopting
plant protection measures, using im-
proved seeds and application of ferti-
lizers to crops to get higher yields were
known by more than 60 per cent of the
respondents; but their knowledge about
soil testing and multiple cropping was
very low. Only about 50 per cent of
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Table 2. Small farmers and improved agricultural practices

Improved agricultural practices

Farmers reporting
to know (n=105)
0/

Following soil testing practice
Using improved implements

Using improved seeds

Applying fertilizer

Adopting plant protection measures

Following multiple cropping

No.

9 8.6
52 49.5
70 66.7
65 62.4
99 94.3

3 2.9

Note:- Multiple responses are taken and

be 100.

the farmers knew the various improved
implements and their use (Table 2).

Comparative usefulness of diffe-
rent extension methods in diffu-
sion of improved practices among

small farmers

Table 3 represents the diffusion of
improved agricultural practices through
various extension methods.

The improved practice, soil testing
was found to be diffused among the
respondents through the extension
methods, exhibition, radio and agricul-
tural meetings. For the diffusion of the
practice using improved implements,
the 3 most effective extension methods
were agricultural trainings. agricultu-
ral meetings and exhibitions whereas the
effective extension methods for the
diffusion of the practice using improved

so percentage if added up may not

seeds were agricultural meetings, radio
and tours. The extension methods
agricultural trainings, agricultural meet-
ings, radio, exhibitions etc., were found
effective in diffusing the improved
practice, application of fertilizers to the
crops. Neighbours and relatives, radio,
film-shows and so on were found effec-
tive in diffusing the practice of adopt-
ing plant protection measures against
pests and diseases on crops. Agricul-
tural meetings, exhibitions and radio
diffused the practice adopting multiple
cropping among the small farmers. Thus
extension methods meant for group
contact like agricultural meetings, and
agricultural trainings were found most
useful in the diffusion of practices like
using improvedgf implements, improved
seeds and use lof fertilizers among the
small farmers. The improved practlces,
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Table 2. Small farmers and improved agricultural practices

Farmers reporting

. Improved agricultural practices to know (n=105)
No. 9o

B S e

-

Following soil testing practice 9 8.6
Using improved implements 52 49.5 o
Using improved seeds 70 66.7 3 g
Applying fertilizer 65 62.4 .
Adopting plant protection measures 99 94.3
Following multiple cropping 3 2.9
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|

| Note:- Multiple responses are taken and so percentage if added up may not !

be 100.
; the farmers knew the various improved seeds were agricultural meetings, radio®
implements and their use (Table 2). and tours. The extension methods J
) agricultural traini i -
: Comparative usefulness of diffe- a9 - h.n:g.;s, agricultural meet
i - .
% rent extension methods in diffu- Ings, "? lo..ex l-ltlor.\s otc., were found
| sion of improved practices among effective in diffusing the improved
‘ small farmers practice, application of fertilizers to the

crops. Neighbours and relatives, radio,
film-shows and so on were found effec-
tive in diffusing the practice of adopt-
ing plant protection measures against

Table 3 represents the diffusion of
improved agricultural practices through
various extension methods.

| The improved practice. soil testing pests and diseases on cCrops. Agricul- )

‘ was found to be diffused among the tural meetings, exhibitions and radio

3 respondents  through  the extension diffused the practice adopting multiple

‘* methods, exhibition, radio and agricul- cropping among the small farmers. Thus

% tural meetings. For the diffusion of the extension methods meant for group !
; practice using improved implements, contact like agricultural meetings, and *
E the 3 most effective extension methods agricultural trainings were found most _
| were agricultural trainings. agricultu- useful in the diffusion of practices like
1 ral meetings and exhibitions whereas the using improved{f implerrents, improved 5
‘ effective extension methods for the seeds and use Jof fertilizers among the i
| diffusion of the practice using improved small farmers. The improved practices, ,!

|
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soil testing and multiple cropping are
not very familiar with the respondents.
Neighbours and relatives were the most
useful method for the diffusion of the
practice, ‘adopting plant protection
measures. Exhibitions and film shows
were also very useful in the diffusion
of improved practices. But extension
methods like demonstrations, tours,
printed materials, were not effective in
the diffusion of the six improved agri-

cultural practices among the small
farmers.
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